

5/15/23 2345

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2023-M-00567-SCT

BRETT LORENZO FAVRE

PETITIONER

VS.

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

RESPONDENTS

**PETITION FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, CASE NO. 25CH:22cv286-EFP**

PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

Of Counsel:

ERIC D. HERSCHMANN, Esq.
Eric D. Herschman (PHV #995916)
210 Lavaca Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 551-3344
Facsimile: (512) 798-4376

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
Daniel R. Benson (PHV# 995927)
Jennifer M. McDougall (PHV# 995926)
Daniel J. Koevary (PHV# 995925)
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700
Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

MICHAEL J. SEMPEN, PLLC
Michael J. Shemper (MSB# 100531)
Attorney at Law
140 Mayfair Road, Suite 1200
Hattiesburg, MS 39402
Telephone: (601) 545-7787
Facsimile: (601) 545-1711

FILED

MAY 15 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT
COURT OF APPEALS

MOTION# 2023-1495

SULLIVAN & SULLIVAN, PLLC
James Robert "Bob" Sullivan, Jr. (MSB# 8613)
Attorneys at Law
424 Sawmill Road
P. O. Box 45
Laurel, MS 39441
Telephone: (601) 428-1505
Facsimile: (601-428-1590)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENTS OF TIMELINESS AND CURRENT CASE STATUS 3

STATEMENT OF NECESSARY FACTS..... 3

I. Favre’s Limited Involvement in Fundraising to Build a Volleyball Center. 4

II. Favre’s Limited Involvement in Introducing State Officials to Prevacus. 5

III. MDHS’s Claims Against Favre and the Circuit Court’s Decision 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding That Favre Was a UFTA Beneficiary..... 6

 A. There Was No Handshake Deal..... 6

 B. The Supposed Handshake Deal Was Unenforceable..... 8

 C. The Transfer Did Not Confer a Quantifiable Benefit on Favre..... 9

II. MDHS’s UFTA Action Is Otherwise Fundamentally Defective..... 11

 A. The State Is Not Entitled to a Judgment to Recover Its Own Assets..... 11

 B. MDHS Is Estopped from Attacking Its Own Transfer. 13

 C. MDHS Failed to Plead MCEC’s “Actual Intent” under the UFTA..... 13

III. The Circuit Court Erred in Failing to Dismiss the Conspiracy Claims against Favre..... 14

IV. The Circuit Court Incorrectly Held That *In Pari Delicto* Is Inapplicable..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Alta Mesa Res., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2359022 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Ct. Mar. 3, 2023)	9
<i>In re Arabella Petroleum Co., LLC</i> , 647 B.R. 851 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2022)	9
<i>Barbee v. Pigott</i> , 507 So. 2d 77 (Miss. 1987)	14
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Chicago Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1499 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	15
<i>Bonded Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Eur. Am. Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Boyer v. Crown Stock Distribution, Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Burns v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 2012 WL 2563037 (S.D. Miss. May 30, 2012)	8
<i>In re Compton Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 586 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Matter of Coutee</i> , 984 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Enroth v. Mem'l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 566 So. 2d 202 (Miss. 1990)	6
<i>In re Int'l Mgmt. Assoc.</i> , 399 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Auth.</i> , 840 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Jones v. Rebel Rags, LLC</i> , 270 So. 3d 903 (Miss. 2018)	14
<i>Kellum v. Johnson</i> , 237 Miss. 580 (1959)	6

<i>Latham v. Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 3121362 (Miss. Ct. App. June 26, 2018).....	15
<i>Lo v. Lee</i> , 234 Cal. Rptr. 3d 824 (Cal. Ct. App., 1st Dist. 2018).....	10
<i>Mack v. Newton</i> , 737 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>New York v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y 2016)	15
<i>Sanford v. Martin</i> , 182 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>State v. New</i> , 25CI 1:22 Cr. 3 (EFP), Doc. 7 (Hinds Co. Cir. Ct., Apr. 22, 2022)	13
<i>In re TOUSA, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	10, 13
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-1-4.....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-1-7.....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-1-31	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-1-41	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-1-65.....	14
Miss. Code § 15-3-1.....	5, 8
Miss. Code § 15-3-10.....	13
Miss. Code § 15-3-107.....	12, 13
Miss. Code § 15-3-112.....	12
Miss. Code § 15-3-113.....	6, 11
Miss. R. App. P. 5	2, 15

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....8

Miss. Office of Sec’y of State, Policy & Research Div., Mem. re: *Potential Amendments to Mississippi’s UFTA* (Aug. 5, 2014), https://www.sos.ms.gov/content/documents/pol_res/voidable_transactions/Materials%20Voidable%20Transactions%2020140807.pdf14
